O© o0 9 N n B~ W=

[\ T NG T NG TR NG T NG T NG R NG T N R N T S T o T e Y S G S G Sy
(o BN e Y T SN U R O R = N o e N ) TR, B S U L O =)

Harvey Rosenfield, SBN 123082
Pamela Pressley, SBN 180362
William Pletcher, SBN 212664
Benjamin Powell, SBN 311624
Ryan Mellino, SBN 342497
CONSUMER WATCHDOG
6330 San Vicente Blvd., Suite 250
Los Angeles, CA 90048

Tel. (310) 392-0522

Fax (310) 861-0862
harvey@consumerwatchdog.org
pam@consumerwatchdog.org
will@consumerwatchdog.org
ben@consumerwatchdog.org
ryan@consumerwatchdog.org

Attorneys for CONSUMER WATCHDOG

BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Rate Applications of File Nos.: PA-2024-00011, PA-2024-00012,
PA-2024-00013
gtate Farm General Insurance INTERVENOR CONSUMER
ompany. WATCHDOG’S OBJECTION TO THE
Applicant. DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE’S

ALTERNATIVE REQUEST FOR
BIFURCATION AND REQUEST TO
RESCIND NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY
TO RESPOND

INTERVENOR CONSUMER WATCHDOG’S OBJECTION TO THE DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE’S
ALTERNATIVE REQUEST FOR BIFURCATION AND REQUEST TO RESCIND NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY
TO RESPOND




O© o0 9 N n B~ W=

[\ T NG T NG TR NG I NG T N R NG T NG T NG T S e T e T e Y S S S S Y
o N N W kA WD = DO O NN R WD = O

I INTRODUCTION

Intervenor Consumer Watchdog respectfully submits this objection to the Department’s
July 18, 2025 “alternative request” to bifurcate the above-captioned rate proceedings and to the
Administrative Law Judge’s July 21, 2025 Notice of Opportunity to Respond as follows.

First, the Department’s “alternative request” is procedurally defective. It was introduced
for the first time in a response brief on an unrelated motion to extend time to serve discovery by
intervenor Farren, without proper notice, meet-and-confer, supporting evidence, or a motion, all
of which are required by governing regulations and the Case Management Order.! The resulting
process lacks basic due process safeguards, impeding meaningful participation and informed
adjudication.

Second, bifurcation under these circumstances would be unlawful. Claims handling
practices—including systemic delays, denials, and underpayments—are integral to key
ratemaking variables such as projected losses, loss development, and trend. Somehow carving
these issues out of the current hearing? and deferring them to a vague future phase risks
producing a distorted, incomplete, and actuarially unsound rate determination—contrary to
Proposition 103 and the principles of transparency and accountability it mandates. The
Commissioner also lacks legal authority to approve any rate that reflects, supports, or perpetuates
unlawful conduct. Under section 1861.05(a), no rate may be approved or remain in effect if it
violates the laws referenced by Proposition 103, including California’s consumer protection,
civil rights, and antitrust statutes. Here, the proposed rate appears to be built on systemic market
misconduct—including claims handling practices that potentially violate the Unfair Competition
Law and disproportionately harm majority-minority communities. The Commissioner is
affirmatively barred from approving such a rate. He cannot lawfully turn a blind eye now and

postpone accountability for a later day. Mounting evidence shows that more than 80% of Eaton

! The Court’s opportunity to meet-and-confer post-filing does not cure these defects.
2 The Department was not able to provide any further explanation as to how this would work

when the Parties met and conferred on July 30.
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and Palisades Fire survivors insured by State Farm have experienced delay, denial, or
nonpayment.® The proposed rates cannot be approved if they are predicated on such misconduct.

Third, bifurcation would exacerbate existing procedural unfairness. The Department
proposes to fast-track final rate approval while shunting consumer harms to a parallel, nonpublic
process that may never yield findings, let alone remedies. Such an approach protects State
Farm’s financial interests over the interests of the same policyholders actively being harmed by
the conduct under review.

Finally, if the Court determines that full adjudication must be stayed or bifurcated, then
the emergency interim rate increase must also be rescinded. That increase was granted based on
the urgent need for immediate relief, on the express condition that the full application would be
promptly adjudicated. Proceeding with delay while allowing the interim rate to remain in effect
would sever that condition—and unlawfully shift financial risk to the public without meaningful
review.

For all of these reasons, Consumer Watchdog respectfully urges the Court to rescind the
July 21 Notice of Opportunity to Respond, reject the Department’s bifurcation proposal, allow
Farren to proceed with his discovery requests, and proceed with a unified hearing on the revised
schedule agreed upon by the Department (jointly submitted by the Parties on July 18) that
adjudicates all issues—including claims handling and its impact on the reasonableness and

lawfulness of State Farm’s rates.
11. PROCEDURAL DEFICIENCIES

The Department did not submit a properly noticed motion to bifurcate under applicable
procedures. Instead, it embedded an “alternative” proposal within its response brief on an
entirely unrelated issue—Intervenor Farren’s motion to extend discovery—without any meet-
and-confer, supporting memorandum, or declaration. Remarkably, the Department did so mere

hours after the Parties submitted to the Court an agreed-upon schedule that they had negotiated

3 See Exh. 1, Eaton Fire Survivors Network (“ESFN”), Package to Commissioner Ricardo Lara
(Aug. 1, 2025) (on file with author, also available at
https://static1.squarespace.com/static/67t568 7fc4ea480d5d201{e5/t/688cc8200999945b91d7132f
/1754056737445/EFSN+Package+to+Commissioner+Lara+080125.pdf) (“ESFN Letter”).
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through multiple meet-and-confer discussions that same week. At any point during those
discussions, the Department could have raised its bifurcation proposal. That it chose not to—and
then filed the proposal just measurable minutes after finalizing the joint schedule—strains
credulity. After months of insisting that any changes to the schedule would be exceedingly
difficult to secure, it is implausible that the Department suddenly reevaluated the entire structure
of the hearing in the brief window between filings and adopted an entirely new course. More
likely, it had already been drafting the bifurcation request while negotiating the schedule—
raising serious questions about the Department’s good faith.

This bifurcation request is contrary to the requirements of the Case Management Order,
which expressly requires that parties meet and confer on contested matters and present them
through formal motion practice.* Bifurcation, which affects the structure and scope of the
hearing, is plainly a contested matter within the meaning of that Order. The request is further
contrary to the very authority cited by the Department—Cal. Code Regs. tit. 10, section 2614.4
(providing for bifurcation “on motion of a party”’) and Government Code section 11507.3
(same)). And among the many differences in the Mercury noncompliance proceeding cited by
the Department, bifurcation there was sought, as required, through a motion filed by Mercury.

The Department’s failure to follow proper procedures has deprived the parties of
meaningful notice and a fair opportunity to understand and respond to its bifurcation proposal—
basic requirements of due process. The Court’s effort to remedy that failure by permitting a brief
meet-and-confer and limited additional response is a modest and well-intentioned step in the
right direction—but one that falls far short of an adequate cure. It does not address the deeper
procedural unfairness introduced by the Department’s ambush-style tactics. The Department’s
proposal remains undefined, unsupported, and unmoored from any evidentiary record. As
detailed below, the CDI’s proposed process now before the Court is fundamentally flawed—

uncertain, unclear, and unworkable.

4 Case Management Order, Apr. 4, 2025, p. 3.
> This regulation additionally does not apply to this proceeding, but rather to noncompliance

proceedings under Insurance Code section 1858 et seq.
4
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III. SCOPE, UNFAIRNESS, AND VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 103

A. CDDI’s “Alternative Request” Is Undefined and Would Exclude Critical
Issues from the Rate Determination

The Department proposes to “bifurcate claims-handling issues raised by Intervenor
Farren,” but does not define those issues, and indeed, expressly acknowledges that these matters
are undefined. (CDI Response, p. 6:10-11 [“Farren has not identified with specificity the claims
handling discovery he seeks, nor has Farren shown the ‘scope or impact’ of the matters he
alleges.”].)® Bifurcation of undefined issues is a recipe for confusion for both the Parties and the
Court.

Neither does the Department specify how those issues are to be distinguished and
addressed separately from issues already embedded in the rate application, including the impact
of State Farm’s claim settlement behavior on projected losses, trend, and loss development. It is
well-established that claims settlement practices can directly impact ratemaking under Insurance
Code section 1861.05(a), particularly with respect to the selected trend values and loss
development. There is no reasonable dispute that these factors are critical to projecting ultimate
expected losses—loss development adjusts current loss estimates to project the ultimate cost of
claims, and trend accounts for changes in frequency and severity of claims over time.” Omitting
data on claims handling practices pending a “Phase 2” could materially overstate or understate
projected claims costs, resulting in actuarially unsound and potentially excessive or inadequate
rates. In seeking to carve claims-handling issues out of the rate-setting process, CDI risks
approval of rates based on incomplete, inaccurate projections—fundamentally undermining
actuarial integrity and California’s rate regulation framework, in addition to violating Proposition

103.

® For that matter, Mr. Farren has also not attempted to define the scope of “claims-handling
issues” he may wish to raise (nor should he be required to, when he has not yet even had a
chance to engage in discovery).
" Indeed, in granting intervention to Mr. Farren, the Court specifically found: “Farren’s concerns
regarding claims-handling practices are not necessarily merely philosophical; to the extent to
which they bear directly on actuarial components such as trend factors, loss development, and
catastrophe-related adjustments, they are materially relevant.” (Order After Hearing on Motion
to Intervene, July 7, 2025, p. 5.)
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Nevertheless, the Department suggests a two-phase hearing structure, with “Phase One”
apparently limited to rate hearing issues (CDI Response, p. 8:12), excluding the impact of claims
payment practices on loss development and trend analysis and determining a final rate without
these issues,’ and with “Phase Two” apparently addressing claims issues and how those issue
impact rate. (CDI Response, p. 8:14-16 (“Phase Two could entail the determination of SFG’s
claims-handling policies and practices related to wildfire losses, as . . . those practices can impact
rates as alleged by Farren.”).) However, the Department provides no detail as to how loss
experience affected by claims delays, denials, or underpayments would be factored into “Phase
One”, if at all, or how a final rate would be adjusted by “Phase Two”. Indeed, it is not at all clear
what the ultimate decision point of “Phase Two” is proposed to be. As a result, the Department’s
proposal threatens to artificially segregate interrelated issues and prejudice the integrity of the
ratemaking process, while introducing significant confusion, inefficiencies, and wasted
resources.

B. Bifurcation Here Violates Proposition 103

1. The Commissioner Has No Authority to Approve a Rate That
Perpetuates Unlawful Claims Practices

While bifurcation is a general tool courts many use to manage proceedings, the
Department’s proposal to bifurcate claims-handling issues under these circumstances is
unlawful. Insurance Code section 1861.05(a) provides that “[n]o rate shall be approved or remain
in effect which is excessive, inadequate, unfairly discriminatory or otherwise in violation of this
chapter.” Chapter 9 includes numerous provisions of the Insurance Code that are incorporated
and applicable here.

Indeed, it includes California Insurance Code section 1861.03(a), enacted by Proposition
103, which provides that “[t]he business of insurance shall be subject to the laws of California

applicable to any other business, including, but not limited to, civil rights laws (Sections 51 to

8 The Department’s request is not at all clear on this issue, given its continued references to
“Phase One” being about whether the “interim rate was appropriate,” but it appears that “Phase
One” is also intended to determine State Farm’s final rates that are proposed to go into effect
January 1, 2026.
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53, inclusive, of the Civil Code), and the antitrust and unfair business practices laws (Parts 2
(commencing with Section 16600) and 3 (commencing with Section 17500) of Division 7 of the
Business and Professions Code).” This includes the Unfair Competition Law (Bus. & Prof. Code,
§ 17200 et seq.), which prohibits any “unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or practice.”

The plain language of these provisions makes clear that the Commissioner lacks authority
to approve a rate if the underlying claims practices it reflects or supports are unlawful under the
Unfair Competition Law or other applicable statutes.

Here, there are widespread, credible, and well-documented allegations coming directly
from fire survivors that State Farm has engaged in unlawful claims-handling practices following
the Eaton and Palisades Fires—practices that potentially violate multiple provisions of California
law, including the Unfair Competition Law (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17200 et seq.), the Fair Claims
Settlement Practices Regulations (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 2695.1 et seq.), and the Insurance
Code’s prohibitions on unfair claims practices (Ins. Code, § 790.03(h)).° These alleged violations
are not isolated missteps-they represent a systemic pattern of misconduct that directly
undermines the lawfulness of the rate under review, including:

e Systemic delays in claim communications and determinations, in violation of 10
C.C.R. § 2695.5(b) (requiring responses to claimants within 15 calendar days) and
§ 2695.7(b) (requiring acceptance or denial of claims within 40 calendar days);

e Rotating adjusters, preventing continuity of claims review and violating § 2695.7(d)
(requiring fair and thorough investigation) and Ins. Code § 790.03(h)(3) & (7) (failure
to adopt and implement reasonable standards for prompt investigation and settlement
of claims);

e Refusal to test or pay for toxin remediation in homes with confirmed contamination,
violating § 2695.7(d) and Ins. Code § 790.03(h)(1) & (7);

e Misrepresentation of policy provisions and shifting loss estimates, in violation of Ins.
Code § 790.03(h)(1)(misrepresenting pertinent facts or insurance policy provisions)
and 10 C.C.R. § 2695.4(a) (duty to disclose all benefits, coverage, and time limits);

e Capping additional living expenses (ALE) at 12 months, contrary to Ins. Code
§ 2060, CDI’s 2019 ALE Notice, and the CDI General Counsel Opinion confirming
the statutory 36-month ALE requirement; and

 Exh. 1, ESFN Letter, at pp. 1-2.
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e Use of biased engineering and vendor reports, violating § 2695.7(d) (fair
investigation) and Ins. Code § 790.03(h)(5) (failure to affirm or deny coverage within
a reasonable time).'°

These violations are still being documented, but to date, EFSN reports that approximately 82%
of those insured by State Farm have experienced claim denials, delays, or underpayments.'!
These practices have left survivors displaced, financially ruined, and—in many cases—
physically ill.

According to the Eaton Fire Survivors Network’s August 1, 2025 submission, nearly 500
firsthand survivor accounts document a pattern of systemic misconduct that would potentially
support violations of the Unfair Competition Law, Insurance Code, and claims handling
regulations. Families describe being passed from one adjuster to the next, each time forced to
start over from scratch. One survivor wrote: “Our claim has been reassigned to five different
adjustors. Each time, we’ve had to start over.”!? Another described the emotional toll: “Right
when you think you’re getting somewhere, there’s a lag in communication, then you have a new
adjuster.”!3

Survivors also recount State Farm’s outright refusal to test for dangerous environmental
toxins—even when the contamination was confirmed by licensed experts. “State Farm outright
refuses to test for toxins,” one policyholder wrote. “They’re pressuring us to put our 19-month-
old baby and 5-year-old kindergartner back into a home contaminated with dangerous levels
of lead dust.”'* Another explained: “We paid over $10,000 for licensed experts. The results:
toxic ash, high lead, arsenic, chromium and other risks. We’re asking State Farm to do what they
promised—make our homes livable again.”!®

According to fire victims, State Farm also systematically lowballed loss estimates—even

on total loss properties. One survivor reported: “They offered us $11,000 to remediate our five-

107d at 1.
71d. at 2.
12 Id. at 3 (titled “The State Farm Files: By Survivors of the Eaton and Palisades Fires.”)
13 Ibid.
14 Ibid. (Emphasis added).
15 Ibid.
8
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bedroom house. That’s only 13% of actual cost.”!® Another was told their destroyed, red-tagged
home could be repaired.!’

There are serious, real-world, real-life consequences for thousands of people here. Delays
and denials have driven some families into financial ruin. “Our credit cards are maxed out. We
are literally going to be homeless,” one family wrote.'® Another recounted: “Our family has been
forced into a nomadic existence. We’ve slept in six places since the fire. State Farm has
repeatedly denied requests for longer-term housing despite never responding to any of our
remediation estimates.”!” In addition to the financial harm, ESFN presents allegations that State
Farm is perpetuating or worsening physical and emotional harms. One survivor described the
physical toll: “My mom has lost 20 pounds, she can’t sleep, and her hair is falling out. Not
because of the biggest disaster in California’s history, but because of State Farm’s bad faith.”?°
Another wrote: “This isn’t just red tape. It’s a slow, grinding cruelty. It’s sleepless nights, strain
on our marriage, and a future on hold.” 2!

These are not isolated grievances. They describe a pattern of conduct that is likely illegal
under California law. The company’s projected loss estimates, reserves, and proposed trends are
inextricably shaped by claims that were or are denied, delayed, or drastically underpaid. These
core issues cannot be bifurcated from the hearing that will determine State Farm’s ultimate rates.

The Commissioner himself has acknowledged these complaints—to the point of agreeing
to order a Market Conduct Examination in response to vocal demands by EFSN.?

Under sections 1861.03 and 1861.05, the Commissioner cannot approve any rate
predicated on ongoing violations of the law. To do so would be to approve a rate “in violation of

this chapter.”

16 Ibid.

17 Ibid.

18 Ibid.

19 Ibid.

20 Ibid.

2 Ibid.

22 Cal. Dept. of Insurance, “Insurance Commissioner Ricardo Lara launches investigation into
State Farm’s handling of wildfire claims,” June 12, 2025, https://www.insurance.ca.gov/0400-
news/0100-press-releases/2025/release043-2025.cfm.
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2. Bifurcation Would Be Manifestly Unfair to Wildfire Victims

CDI’s bifurcation proposal claims that “[t|he Commissioner retains discretion regarding
publication of market conduct exam findings.” (CDI Response, July 18, 2025, p. 7, fn. 1.) That
assertion is startling—and fatal to the Department’s bifurcation request. If the Commissioner
ultimately declines to release those findings, they will never be available to inform this rate
proceeding. Bifurcation under those conditions would allow State Farm to lock in rate increases
now, while excluding wildfire survivors and other policyholders from any meaningful
opportunity to be heard on how the company’s unlawful claims-handling practices distorted its
loss projections. That approach violates the core tenets of Proposition 103, which guarantees the
public a role in the ratemaking process.

The Department’s recent history makes this threat more than hypothetical. As
Commissioner Lara admitted yesterday in his press release announcing an enforcement action
against the FAIR Plan for its failure to cover smog damage as required by law, CDI’s market
conduct examination of the FAIR Plan took over a year, and was completed in 2022.2 Yet the
Commissioner took no public action until July 2025—more than three years later. There is no
indication the Department’s examination of State Farm will move faster. In fact, as footnoted in
their bifurcation request, the Department claims the Commissioner has discretion to never
release findings from that process.

This recent precedent confirms that bifurcation would not merely delay scrutiny—it
could prevent it altogether. It creates an asymmetrical structure: insurers are allowed to raise
rates now, while consumers are left to wait—perhaps forever—for a parallel, nonpublic
enforcement track to run its course, and only be disclosed at the Commissioner’s “discretion.”
(CDI Response, p. 7, fn. 1.) Although wildfire survivors may retain the option to bring future
bad-faith litigation, that remedy lies entirely outside this proceeding. It would come too late to
inform or constrain the rate-setting process that Proposition 103 governs—and too late to ensure

accountability for the harm being inflicted now as it impacts future rates.

23 Cal. Dept. of Insurance, “Commissioner Lara takes legal action against FAIR Plan for denying
smoke damage claims,” July 31, 2025, https://www.insurance.ca.gov/0400-news/0100-press-
releases/2025/release054-2025.cfm.
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This asymmetry compounds the procedural unfairness already embedded in the
emergency interim rate process that State Farm has invoked. Proposition 103 and its
implementing regulations require a rate hearing—not a series of divided phases triggered by
emergency filings, shifting variance claims, and ever-changing timelines. Yet that is precisely
what bifurcation invites: further fragmentation of a proceeding that began with State Farm’s
June—July 2024 rate applications and has since been subject to constant deferrals and moving
goalposts.

Under bifurcation, consideration of State Farm’s claims-handling misconduct—and its
impact on rate—would be pushed indefinitely into the future. Meanwhile, the “projected losses”
expand or contract depending on the insurer’s latest filing, and target dates slide—from 12, to 24,
to 36, to 48 months—as key issues are postponed or excluded altogether. State Farm’s repeated
demands for exceptional treatment are stretching California’s regulatory framework to its
breaking point—and it is State Farm, and State Farm alone, that stands to benefit from that
strain.

Moreover, the interim rates already adopted have drawn substantial public criticism.
Consumer advocates and policyholders have voiced strong concerns that the rate increases were
approved without sufficient due process and before the record was fully developed. Intervenor
Farren himself noted the intense public criticism the interim decision received (Farren Response,
p. 5:17-22 [noting “the tremendous backlash the Department experienced when the Department
provided its approval for the interim rate increase SFG requested” and “[t]hat interim rate
approval, rightly or wrongly, did much to damage the Department’s reputation as a competent,
unbiased servant of the public interest and did much to undermine public trust in the
Department”]), even as he raised objections to the lack of transparency, the accelerated timeline,
and the exclusion of wildfire survivors’ claims-related evidence. The experience with the interim
rate highlights the very danger that bifurcation would compound: a process in which insurers
secure significant rate hikes, with only abbreviated or truncated corresponding public scrutiny

that Proposition 103 requires.
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Under Insurance Code section 1861.05, subdivision (c)(3), a full public hearing is
mandatory. The Department’s bifurcation proposal—which would relegate core issues to a
closed-door, nonpublic second track while accelerating approval of a billion-dollar rate
increase—fails that requirement. It creates a dual-track process that privileges insurer interests,

marginalizes victims, and violates both the letter and the spirit of Proposition 103.

IV. AN ALTERNATIVE TO BIFURCATION: STAY PROCEEDINGS PENDING
MARKET CONDUCT EXAMINATION

A significant concern of the Department appears to be avoiding inconsistent findings
between this rate proceeding and its ongoing market conduct examination of State Farm’s
wildfire claims handling. (CDI Response, p. 5:25, 7:3—13, 9:3.) If this is the Department’s
overriding concern, the more appropriate course to address that concern would be for the
Department to bring a motion to stay the pending proceeding on State Farm rate applications in
File Nos. PA-2024-00011, PA-2024-00012, and PA-2024-00013 until the market conduct
examination concludes, and accelerate the process for completing that examination. The
Department has already secured interim rates for State Farm, mitigating any claim of immediate
financial urgency. Staying the proceedings would allow the Department’s own investigative
findings to be finalized, made available for public scrutiny, and incorporated into the evidentiary
record before any final rate determination is made.

Consumer Watchdog takes no position on whether it would support a stay in light of its
mandatory right to a hearing—it would depend on further actuarial analysis and the length of
stay proposed. But such an approach would avoid the Department’s concern over premature or
inconsistent rulings and artificially segmenting issues that are inherently interdependent—
ensuring that the rate is not determined in isolation from claims-handling conduct that directly
affects the validity of the underlying data and projections.

If the Department does seek to stay the proceedings, the Commissioner should also
rescind the interim rate increase. The Commissioner’s approval of that rate was expressly
premised on proceeding to a prompt and final adjudication of State Farm’s full rate applications

with the potential for refunds. It would be improper—and contrary to Proposition 103—to allow
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State Farm to retain the benefit of that increase while indefinitely deferring full adjudication of

the rate’s lawfulness and accuracy.

V. IF FINAL RATE ADJUDICATION IS UNDULY DELAYED—BY
BIFURCATION OR STAY—THE INTERIM RATE INCREASE MUST BE
RESCINDED.

Whether by bifurcation or stay, any delay in the full adjudication of State Farm’s rate
application requires immediate rescission of the interim rate increase. The Commissioner’s
approval of that interim rate was granted under extraordinary circumstances and was explicitly
conditioned on a prompt and complete review of State Farm’s full application. Proceeding with
only partial, piecemeal review—while deferring core issues such as claims-handling
misconduct—violates the premise on which the interim rate was granted.

Proposition 103 forbids any rate from remaining in effect if it is excessive, inadequate,
unfairly discriminatory, or otherwise unlawful. (Ins. Code, § 1861.05(a).) The statute also
mandates that members of the public, including intervenors, be afforded the opportunity to
meaningfully challenge proposed rates through a full public hearing. (Ins. Code, § 1861.05(c).)
Allowing State Farm to continue collecting interim rates while deferring that hearing—whether
by bifurcating key issues into a future phase or by pausing the proceeding indefinitely—
undermines those requirements and distorts the statutory process.

Critically, the interim rate was granted in large part based on State Farm’s claimed
wildfire losses. The Commissioner cannot lawfully approve or maintain any rate without
evaluating the accuracy and lawfulness of those underlying loss projections. To do otherwise is
to permit a rate based on fiction, shielded from scrutiny.

If the Department’s request to delay full adjudication of the proposed rate through
bifurcation is granted, then the extraordinary relief of an interim rate increase must be reversed.
The two cannot be decoupled. Proposition 103 is not a ratemaking shortcut. It is a system of
public accountability. And it does not permit the insurer to enjoy the benefits of emergency rate
relief while evading the corresponding obligation to prove that the rate is legal, just, and

reasonable.
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VI. RESPONSE TO INTERVENOR FARREN

Intervenor Farren’s filing endorses a bifurcated structure in which certain issues,
including claims-handling, may be heard in a separate (even parallel) phase. However, unlike the
Department, Farren explicitly maintains that no rate determination should be made until all

issues—including those addressed in the second phase—are fully adjudicated:

To schedule the bifurcated proceeding after the Proceeding has been concluded
would be a terrible miscarriage of justice, as it would defeat the essential purpose
of Participant’s intervention and the purpose that the bifurcated proceeding itself
would be intended to serve: to consider claims practices and procedures of SFG in
and as a part of the process for consideration of the SFG rate approval request.

(Farren Response, July 23, 2025, p. 5:8—13.) While Consumer Watchdog does not believe any
bifurcated structure is necessary or appropriate, Intervenor Farren’s approach similarly
recognizes the fundamental requirement under Proposition 103 that the reasonableness of a rate
cannot be determined without a complete record.

In contrast, the Department’s proposal would allow approval of rates based on an
incomplete and potentially misleading evidentiary record, while deferring critical policyholder
concerns to an undefined later proceeding shaped by the Department’s own internal, non-public
review that it acknowledges might not be published. The Department’s effort to align its position
with Farren’s does not withstand scrutiny: Farren’s approach ensures claims handling practices
will be factored in before any rate is approved. The Department’s does not—the purpose of its
request is seemingly to achieve the exact opposite result.

VII. CONCLUSION

The Department’s “alternative bifurcation request” is procedurally improper, legally
unsupported, and fundamentally inconsistent with the mandates of Proposition 103. It would
exclude from the current hearing core issues—State Farm’s unlawful and discriminatory claims
handling practices—that directly affect the accuracy and lawfulness of the proposed rates. The
Department failed to submit a properly noticed motion, omitted required meet-and-confer
procedures before filing, and presented an undefined and unworkable structure that undermines
both due process and actuarial integrity.

Moreover, bifurcation of the issues that impact the ultimate rate determination is unlawful.

Insurance Code sections 1861.05(a) and 1861.03(a) prohibit the approval or continued use of any
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rate that reflects or perpetuates violations of California’s civil rights, consumer protection, or
other laws. ESFN’s recent letter provides substantial evidence that State Farm’s claims handling
practices may be violating the law and causing widespread harm. The Commissioner has no
authority to approve any rate infected by such misconduct.

If the Department believes the market conduct examination is the proper vehicle to assess
State Farm’s claims practices, then it should seek a stay of proceedings (and recission of the
interim rate increase) pending the completion of that examination, which it should conduct on an
expedited timeline, and public disclosure of its findings. Otherwise, the hearing should proceed
in unified fashion and on schedule, ensuring that all relevant issues—including the impact of
State Farm’s claims handling practices—are adjudicated before any final rate approval is

granted.

DATED: August 1, 2025 Respectfully submitted,

Harvey Rosenfield

Pamela Pressley

William Pletcher

Benjamin Powell

Ryan Mellino

CONSUMER WATCHDOG

By:  /s/Pamela Pressley

Pamela Pressley
Attorneys for CONSUMER WATCHDOG
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EXHIBIT 1



Eaton Fire
Survivors Network

August 1, 2025

Insurance Commissioner Ricardo Lara
300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1700
Sacramento, CA 95814

Email: commissionerlara@insurance.ca.gov; michael.soller@insurance.ca.gov

Dear Commissioner Lara,

| write on behalf of the Eaton and Palisades fire survivors to express grave concern about your proposal to bifurcate the
State Farm rate proceeding (PA-2024-00011, 12, and 13). Your action would fast-track a billion-dollar rate hike while
indefinitely postponing—or altogether avoiding—any scrutiny of State Farm’s misconduct.

This isn’t bureaucratic nuance. It's regulatory failure with life-altering consequences. Our families paid our premiums year
after year. We played by the rules. We lost our homes. And now, the agency created to protect Californians is shielding
the insurer doing the greatest harm.

As one L.A. survivor put it: “My mom has lost 20 pounds, she can'’t sleep, and her hair is falling out. Not because of the
fire—but because of State Farm’s bad faith.”

State Farm Violations

You’ve publicly admitted receiving more complaints about State Farm than any other private insurer. We’ve collected
nearly 500 firsthand survivor accounts documenting systemic violations of California law, including:

# Insurer Tactic Laws & Regulations Violated % of
Accounts
1 | Systemic delays & stall tactics e.g. 10 CCR § 2695.5(b) — must respond to claimants within 15 days; 10 =33 %
unanswered calls, no updates CCR §2695.7(b)(1) — must accept or deny the claim within 40 days.
2 | Rotating adjusters 10 CCR § 2695.7(d) — must conduct a fair and thorough investigation; =29 %
Ins. Code § 790.03(h)(7) — failing to pay benefits owed
3 | Refusing or under-paying for testing | 10 CCR § 2695.7(d) — must conduct a fair and thorough investigation; =20 %
and cleaning of toxins in smoke- Ins. Code § 790.03(h)(7) — failing to pay benefits owed
damaged homes
4 | Misrepresenting policy language Ins. Code § 790.03(h)(1) — misrepresenting facts or coverage; 10 CCR =16 %
§ 2695.4(a) — must disclose all coverage benefits accurately
5 | Low-balled construction estimates Ins. Code § 790.03(h)(1) — misrepresenting facts or coverage; 10 CCR =15 %
§ 2695.4(a) — must disclose all coverage benefits accurately
6 | Capping payment of living expenses | Ins. Code § 2060 — ALE must last through the loss period; CDI GC =12 %
(ALE) at 12 months Opinion re 36-month ALE 9/19/2019;